#### **SECTION IVB**

Listed on.04.05.2017 Court No. 9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 17 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NO. 9130 OF 2017

# WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order)

Estate Officer Haryana Urban Development Authority And Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Surender Kumar

...Respondent(s)

### **OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate on 29.03.2017 against the Judgment and Order dated 12.08.2016 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RSA No. 3954 of 2014 (O & M) barred by time by 139 days along with the applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order.

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 24629 of 2009 Entitled Brij Mohan & Ors. Versus Haryana Urban Development Authority & Anr. referred to on Annexure P-9, **while granting leave**, appeal (Civil Appeal No. 1 of 2011) was allowed on 03.01.2011 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 03.01.2011 is annexed as Annexure P-9 at page nos. 73-82 in the paper books).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) Nos. 27256-64 of 2012 Entitled

www.ecourtsindia.com

HUDA & Anr. Versus Sandeep & Anr. arising out of similar issue was **dismissed** on 06.03.2014 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 06.03.2014 is annexed as Annexure P-14 at page nos.158-170 in the paper books).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 3666 of 2013 Entitled Ram Niwas Versus Huda & Ors. Referred to on Annexure P-16 was **dismissed** on 15.07.2016 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 15.07.2016 is annexed as Annexure P-16 at page nos.183-184 in the paper books).

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty